



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9646 OF 2024
IN
ARBITRATION PETITION NO.1755 OF 2015**

Swan Defence and Heavy Industries LimitedApplicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Reliance Defence & Engineering Ltd.Petitioner
(*name changed to Swan Defence and Heavy Industries Ltd.*)

Versus

M/s Afcons Infrastructure Ltd.Respondent

Mr. Cyrus Ardeshir, Senior Advocate *a/w. Rahul Gupta, Amir Arsiwala & A. Shroff, for Applicant.*

Ms. Meenakshi Iyer, for Respondent.

CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 3, 2026

ORDER:

1. This matter is kept for reporting compliance today.
2. Learned Counsel for the parties jointly submit that the order passed by this Court on December 17, 2025 has been fully complied with. The parties have also exchanged e-mails confirming their respective positions that with the deposit of the amounts involved, no claim on interest is being pursued by the Applicant/Petitioner against the Respondent.



3. The same is noted and taken on record. Nothing survives in these proceedings and indeed, no cause of action for claiming of interest would survive.
4. Learned Senior Advocate for the Applicant/Petitioner also submits that the name of the Petitioner has changed from 'Reliance Naval And Engineering Limited' to 'Swan Defence and Heavy Industries Limited'. A revised certificate of incorporation pursuant to the change of name is marked 'X' and taken on record. Such change may be effected in front of the Associate. Re-verification is dispensed with. Such change is reflected in the title of the order passed today.
5. Registry to process any release in the changed name.
6. The Interim Application is hereby *finally disposed of*.
7. Pursuant to the foregoing, both the parties are also *ad idem* that nothing would survive in the Arbitration Petition No.1755 of 2015 filed under Section 34 of the Act. That Petition is also *disposed of as infructuous*.
8. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]